over Internet Protocol” business. Such assets consist of WQN’s properties and infrastructure for its services platform for
both retail and wholesale voice over internet business.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operation for the year ended December 31, 2005 assumes
that the mergers of Caerus, WQN and the Company were consummated at the beginning of the respective periods.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations has been prepared based on currently
available information and assumptions that are deemed appropriate by the Company's management. The pro forma
information is for informational purposes only and is not intended to be indicative of the actual consolidated results
that would have been reported had the transactions occurred on the dates indicated, nor does the information represent
a forecast of the consolidated financial position at any future date or the combined financial results of the Company,
Caerus and WQN for any future period.

F-21

Edgar Filing: VOIP INC - Form 10KSB/A

35

VoIP, Inc
Proforma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations (Unaudited)

Year Ended December 31, 2005

VoIP, Inc Caerus, Inc WQN, Inc Adjustments Consolidated

Revenues $ 3,277,323 $ 11,307,620 $ 31,790,296 $ - $ 46,375,239

Cost of sales 2,754,073 14,814,907 30,397,628 - 47,966,608

Gross profit 523,250 (3,507,287) 1,392,668 - (1,591,369)

Operating expenses 19,393,232 6,558,373 5,024,616 3,968,437 34,944,658

Loss from operations (18,869,982) (10,065,660) (3,631,948) (3,968,437) (36,536,027)

Interest expense 1,078,138 786,390 - 643,200 2,507,728

Gain on sale of fixed assets (206,184) - (148,236) - (354,420)
Provision for income taxes - - - - -

Net loss before discontinued
operations (19,741,936) (10,852,050) (3,483,712) (4,611,637) ($38,689,335)

Income from discontinued
operations,
net of income taxes - - - - -

Net Loss $ (19,741,936)$ (10,852,050)$ (3,483,712)$ (4,611,637)$ (38,689,335)

Basic and diluted loss per share: $ (0.79)

Weighted average number of
shares outstanding 48,870,602

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this pro forma condensed combined statement of operations.

F-22

Edgar Filing: VOIP INC - Form 10KSB/A

36

VOIP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(1) VoIP, INC. Basis of Presentation

Historical financial information for VoIP, Inc. for the year ended December 31, 2005 has been derived from VoIP,
Inc.'s historical statements.

(2) Caerus, Inc. Basis of Presentation

Historical financial information for Caerus, Inc. for the year ended December 31, 2005 has been derived from Caerus,